



Asylum and Immigration (Treatment of Claimants, etc.) Act 2004

2004 CHAPTER 19

Immigration services

37 Provision of immigration services

(1) For section 84(2) and (3) of the Immigration and Asylum Act 1999 (c. 33) (person qualified to provide immigration services) substitute—

“(2) A person is a qualified person if he is—

- (a) a registered person,
- (b) authorised by a designated professional body to practise as a member of the profession whose members the body regulates,
- (c) the equivalent in an EEA State of—
 - (i) a registered person, or
 - (ii) a person within paragraph (b),
- (d) a person permitted, by virtue of exemption from a prohibition, to provide in an EEA State advice or services equivalent to immigration advice or services, or
- (e) acting on behalf of, and under the supervision of, a person within any of paragraphs (a) to (d) (whether or not under a contract of employment).

(3) Subsection (2)(a) and (e) are subject to any limitation on the effect of a person’s registration imposed under paragraph 2(2) of Schedule 6.”

(2) In section 85(1) of that Act (registration by the Commissioner) omit “and (b)”.

(3) In section 89 of that Act (disciplinary charge upheld by Immigration Services Tribunal)—

- (a) for subsections (2) and (3) substitute—

Changes to legislation: Asylum and Immigration (Treatment of Claimants, etc.) Act 2004, Section 37 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 11 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- “(2) If the person charged is a registered person or acts on behalf of a registered person, the Tribunal may—
- (a) direct the Commissioner to record the charge and the Tribunal’s decision for consideration in connection with the registered person’s next application for continued registration;
 - (b) direct the registered person to apply for continued registration as soon as is reasonably practicable.”; and
- (b) in subsection (8) for “employed by him or working” substitute “ acting on his behalf or ”.
- (4) In section 90(4) of that Act (orders by disciplinary bodies) for “works under the supervision of” substitute “ is acting on behalf of ”.
- (5) In Schedule 5 to that Act (Immigration Services Commissioner)—
- (a) for paragraph 1(1)(b) substitute—
 - “(b) those acting on behalf of registered persons.”;
 - (b) for paragraph 1(3)(b) substitute—
 - “(b) any person acting on behalf of that person.”;
 - (c) for paragraph 3(3)(b) substitute—
 - “(b) a person who is acting on behalf of a person who is within paragraph (a).”;
 - (d) for paragraph 4(1)(b) substitute—
 - “(b) persons acting on behalf of persons who are within paragraph (a).”;
 - (e) in paragraph 5(3)(b) for “employed by, or working under the supervision of,” substitute “ acting on behalf of ”;
 - (f) for paragraph 5(3)(e) substitute—
 - “(e) an alleged breach of a rule of a relevant regulatory body.”;
 - (g) for paragraph 6(3)(c) substitute—
 - “(c) in any other case, refer the matter to any relevant regulatory body.”;
 - (h) in paragraphs 9(1)(a) and (b) for “or a person employed by, or working under the supervision of,” substitute “ or is acting on behalf of ”;
 - (i) for paragraph 9(1)(c) substitute—
 - “(c) refer the complaint and his decision on it to a relevant regulatory body.”;
 - (j) for paragraphs 9(3)(a) and (b) substitute—
 - (a) imposing restrictions on the provision of immigration advice or immigration services by the relevant person or by a person acting on his behalf or under his supervision;
 - (b) prohibiting the provision of immigration advice or immigration services by the relevant person or a person acting on his behalf or under his supervision.”; and
 - (k) for paragraphs 9(4)(b) to (d) substitute—
 - “(b) a person acting on behalf of a registered person.”;
- (6) In Schedule 6 to that Act (registration)—
- (a) in paragraph 1(1) omit “or (b)”, and

Changes to legislation: *Asylum and Immigration (Treatment of Claimants, etc.) Act 2004, Section 37 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 11 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)*

(b) in paragraph 3(7)(a) for “section 89(3)(b)” substitute “ section 89(2)(b) ”.

.....
Commencement Information

II S. 37 in force at 1.10.2004 by [S.I. 2004/2523](#), art. 2, [Sch.](#)

Changes to legislation:

Asylum and Immigration (Treatment of Claimants, etc.) Act 2004, Section 37 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 11 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 8(1A)(1B) inserted by [2022 c. 36 s. 19\(2\)](#)
- s. 8(3A)(3B) inserted by [2022 c. 36 s. 19\(3\)](#)
- s. 8(6A)(6B) inserted by [2022 c. 36 s. 19\(4\)](#)
- s. 8(9A)(a) word inserted by [2022 c. 36 Sch. 3 para. 7\(b\)](#)
- s. 8(9A)(b) and word inserted by [2022 c. 36 Sch. 3 para. 7\(c\)](#)
- s. 8(9B) inserted by [2022 c. 36 s. 19\(6\)](#)
- Sch. 3 para. 3(3) inserted by [2023 c. 37 s. 10\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 3 para. 8(3) inserted by [2023 c. 37 s. 10\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 3 para. 13(3) inserted by [2023 c. 37 s. 10\(9\)\(c\)](#)